CHARACTERIZATION AND PROPERTIES OF
POLY LACTIC ACID (PLA) FILLED MICROCRYSTALLINE CELLULOSE FROM

RICE HUSK

MUHAMMAD AMIRUL HAKIM BIN MUHAMMAD MAHFUZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2023

1



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Characterization and Properties of Poly Lactic Acid
Filled Microcrystalline Cellulose from Rice Husk” was submitted by Muhammad Amirul
Hakim Bin Muhammad Mahfuz in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was
approved by

Nor Mazlina Abdul Wahab
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis

Date:

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Polymer composite
2.1.1 Polylactic acid (PLA)
2.2 Natural filler
2.2.1 Rice husk (RH)
2.2.1.1 Micro-crystalline cellulose (MCC)
2.3 Plasticizer

2.3.1 Epoxidized palm oil (EPO)

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

Xii

xiii

~N N W

11
11
12
13
14



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Sample preparation
3.2.1 Extraction of MCC from RH
3.2.2 Preparation of plastic film
3.3 Characterization & testing
3.3.1 Particle size analyser (PSA)
3.3.2 FTIR analysis
3.3.3 Tensile test
3.3.4 Soil burial test
3.4 Flow chart of the study

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Characterization of rice husk and microcrystalline cellulose
4.2 Plastic film of PLA, PLA/EPO, PLA/MCC, PLA/MCC/EPO
4.3 Characterization of plastic film by FTIR spectroscopy
4.4 Mechanical testing

4.4.1 Tensile test

4.4.1.1 Tensile strength

4.4.1.2 Tensile Modulus

4.4.1.3 Elongation at break
4.5 Physical testing

4.5.1 Degradability test using soil burial test

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

16
16
16
16
17
17
18
19
19
20
20
20
22

24
26
28
31
31
31
34
36
38
38



ABSTRACT

CHARACTERIZATION AND PROPERTIES OF POLY LACTIC ACID (PLA) FILLED
MICROCRYSTALLINE CELLULOSE FROM RICE HUSK

Rice is a cereal grain that is one of the most widely consumed staple food in the world. During the
processing of rice, there also produce a large number of rice husk as agricultural waste. Rice husk
is the protective outer covering of the rice grain and it is hard and inedible. This agricultural waste
usually was burned in order to eliminate it. However, burning this waste will lead to air pollution
due to releasing of CO: and ashes which can contribute to global warming and haze. In order to
reduce the burning waste activities, in this study rice husk was reused to produce micro-crystalline
cellulose (MCC) to incorporate with another biodegradable plastic which is poly lactic acid (PLA)
in order to identify the characterization and properties (tensile strength, tensile modulus,
elongation at break and degradability) of PLA/MCC with the addition of epoxidized palm oil
(EPO) as plasticizer. The use of MCC as filler is due to the its smaller size compared to RH and
also MCC does not have hemi-cellulose and lignin which can affect the mechanical properties and
characteristic of PLA. The method that was used to produce the plastic film was casting method.
The presence of MCC and EPO in PLA polymeric matrix alter the properties and characters of
pure PLA. All tensile properties of PLA were reduced with the addition of MCC and EPO. This is
due to the MCC does not compatible with PLA. In the other hand, the addition of EPO that reduce
the elongation at break were may due to the improper processing method. However, soil
degradability of PLA greatly increased with the addition of MCC and EPO. This is because, MCC
and EPO were utilized by bacteria and fungi inside the soil as food sources. MCC and EPO were

composed easily because of the presence of enzyme from the microbes from the soil.

12





