CHARACTERIZATION AND PROPERTIES OF POLY LACTIC ACID (PLA) FILLED MICROCRYSTALLINE CELLULOSE FROM RICE HUSK

MUHAMMAD AMIRUL HAKIM BIN MUHAMMAD MAHFUZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2023

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Characterization and Properties of Poly Lactic Acid Filled Microcrystalline Cellulose from Rice Husk" was submitted by Muhammad Amirul Hakim Bin Muhammad Mahfuz in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nor Mazlina Abdul Wahab
Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer TechnologyFaculty of Applied SciencesUniversiti Teknologi MARA02600 Arau, Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLES OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	xii
ABSTRAK	xiii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of the study	1
1.2 Problem statement	5
1.3 Significance of study	6
1.4 Objectives of study	7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Polymer composite	8
2.1.1 Polylactic acid (PLA)	9
2.2 Natural filler	11
2.2.1 Rice husk (RH)	11
2.2.1.1 Micro-crystalline cellulose (MCC)	12
2.3 Plasticizer	13
2.3.1 Epoxidized palm oil (EPO)	14

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials	16
3.1.1 Raw material	16
3.1.2 Chemicals	16
3.1.3 Apparatus	16
3.2 Sample preparation	17
3.2.1 Extraction of MCC from RH	17
3.2.2 Preparation of plastic film	18
3.3 Characterization & testing	19
3.3.1 Particle size analyser (PSA)	19
3.3.2 FTIR analysis	20
3.3.3 Tensile test	20
3.3.4 Soil burial test	20
3.4 Flow chart of the study	22
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Characterization of rice husk and microcrystalline cellulose	24
4.2 Plastic film of PLA, PLA/EPO, PLA/MCC, PLA/MCC/EPO	26
4.3 Characterization of plastic film by FTIR spectroscopy	28
4.4 Mechanical testing	31
4.4.1 Tensile test	31
4.4.1.1 Tensile strength	31
4.4.1.2 Tensile Modulus	34
4.4.1.3 Elongation at break	36
4.5 Physical testing	38
4.5.1 Degradability test using soil burial test	38

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHARACTERIZATION AND PROPERTIES OF POLY LACTIC ACID (PLA) FILLED MICROCRYSTALLINE CELLULOSE FROM RICE HUSK

Rice is a cereal grain that is one of the most widely consumed staple food in the world. During the processing of rice, there also produce a large number of rice husk as agricultural waste. Rice husk is the protective outer covering of the rice grain and it is hard and inedible. This agricultural waste usually was burned in order to eliminate it. However, burning this waste will lead to air pollution due to releasing of CO₂ and ashes which can contribute to global warming and haze. In order to reduce the burning waste activities, in this study rice husk was reused to produce micro-crystalline cellulose (MCC) to incorporate with another biodegradable plastic which is poly lactic acid (PLA) in order to identify the characterization and properties (tensile strength, tensile modulus, elongation at break and degradability) of PLA/MCC with the addition of epoxidized palm oil (EPO) as plasticizer. The use of MCC as filler is due to the its smaller size compared to RH and also MCC does not have hemi-cellulose and lignin which can affect the mechanical properties and characteristic of PLA. The method that was used to produce the plastic film was casting method. The presence of MCC and EPO in PLA polymeric matrix alter the properties and characters of pure PLA. All tensile properties of PLA were reduced with the addition of MCC and EPO. This is due to the MCC does not compatible with PLA. In the other hand, the addition of EPO that reduce the elongation at break were may due to the improper processing method. However, soil degradability of PLA greatly increased with the addition of MCC and EPO. This is because, MCC and EPO were utilized by bacteria and fungi inside the soil as food sources. MCC and EPO were composed easily because of the presence of enzyme from the microbes from the soil.